

## **GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA**

## KARNATAKA SECONDARY EDUCATION EXAMINATION BOARD, MALLESWARAM BANGALORE-560003

## **NOTIFICATION**

No.A7 ಪ.ಮೌ.ಮಾ.ಕ./36/2012-13

Dated: 22-11-2012

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 26 of the Karnataka Secondary Education Examination Board Act, 1966 (Karnataka Act 16 of 1966) with the approval of Government of Karnataka vide letter No. **ED 376 SLB 2012, Dated: 17-11-2012** as required under section 27 of the said Act, the Karnataka Secondary Education Examination Board hereby makes the following regulations, further to amend the Karnataka Secondary Education Examination Board First Regulations, 1966 namely:-

 Title and commencement: (1) These regulations may be called the Karnataka Secondary Education Examination Board (Amendment) Regulations 2012.

(2) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

- 2. Amendment of regulation 16 : In the Karnataka Secondary Education Examination Board First Regulations, 1966, in CHAPTER V, in regulation 16, after sub-regulation (7) the following shall be inserted, namely :-
- 8. Valuation of answer script is a part of academic activity and it is the duty of every head master or assistant master of a Government or aided or unaided high school to attend the valuation work whenever he is appointed by the Board to evaluate the answer booklets of (SSLC and other) examinations conducted by the Board.
- 9. An Assistant master or Headmaster so appointed as a valuator for evaluating the answer booklets of SSLC and other examinations conducted by the Board under sub-regulation (7) shall attend the valuation work without absenting himself, except in cases of serious illness of the valuator or his family member where the personal attendance of the Assistant master or Headmaster is necessary. Such Valuator shall take prior permission from the concerned Deputy Director

of Public Instruction or concerned Block Education Officer who in turn obtain sanction from the Director, Karnataka Secondary Education Examination Board, Bangalore. In case of absence from duty due to medical reasons the valuators shall produce before the Competent authority a medical certificate issued by the Medical Board before the competent authority.

10. Any valuator who abstain from attending the valuation continuously without obtaining exemption under sub-regulation (9) or continuously claim for exemption under sub-regulation (9), such absence shall be treated as dereliction of duty and disciplinary action shall be taken including keeping under suspension from duty by the concerned Deputy Director of Public Instruction against such Assistant master or Head master. In case of Government School teacher, disciplinary action shall be under the Karnataka Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1957, in case of aided school teachers under the Karnataka Education Act, 1983 or rules made there under. The Concerned Deputy director of public instruction or the concerned block education officer shall impose penalty at the rates fixed by the Board in case of teachers of an unaided high schools.

11. If the management or Head master of an unaided high school do not relieve the Head master or Assistant master to attend the valuation work without valid reasons the Concerned Deputy Director of Public Instruction shall have powers to take disciplinary action against such management under Karnataka education Act, 1983 including withdrawal of recognition.

12. If any Deputy Director of Public Instruction concerned or the Block Education Officer without valid reasons continue to issue permission to the teachers to exempt from valuation duty or fails to ensure that all teachers deputed to valuation work attended the valuation, the Board shall recommend to Government to initiate disciplinary action/ proceedings against such officer under the Karnataka Civil Services (Classification , Control and Appeal) Rules, 1957.

(D.Venkateshaiah) Director Exams

Copy to :

- The Secretary, Government of Karnataka, Primary and Secondary Education, M.S Building Bangalore.
- 2. The Commissioner for public Instruction, Bangalore.

- 3. Additional Commissioner for public Instruction, Gulburga / Dharwad.
- 4. Director (Exam) Karnataka Secondary Education Examination board.
- 5. Director (Other Exam) Karnataka Secondary Education Examination board.
- 6. Secretary, Karnataka Secondary Education Examination board.
- 7. Deputy Director (Adm) Karnataka Secondary Education Examination board.
- 8. All Directors Department of Public Instruction.
- Divisional Secretary and ex-offico Joint Director, Department Public Instruction Mysore, Gulburga & Belguam
- 10. All The Deputy Directors of Public Instruction in the State
- 11. All the Principals of DIET in the State
- 12. All the Principals of CET in the State
- 13. All the Section Officers & All Section Superintendent in the Board.
- 14. Office copy.